

No. 16-1068

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
COLUMBUS COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
and OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE and
THE STATE OF OHIO,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WENDY WEISER
MYRNA PÉREZ
TOMAS LOPEZ
THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE
at NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, New York 10271
(646) 292-8329
myrna.perez@nyu.edu

P. BENJAMIN DUKE
Counsel of Record
CLÉA P.M. LIQUARD
JOHN M. GEISE
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1000
pbduke@cov.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. There Is An Entrenched Circuit Split, Jeopardizing The Longstanding Rule That Section 10101 Is Privately Enforceable	4
A. Recent Federal Court Decisions Have Unsettled The Law, Resulting In An Entrenched Circuit Split.....	4
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Upends Over 100 Years Of Settled Law And Is Contrary To The Text And History Of Section 10101	7
II. The Private Right Of Action Is An Essential Anchor For The Protection Of Voting Rights Under Section 10101.....	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Courson</i> , 203 F. Supp. 806 (M.D. Ga. 1962)	10
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910)	15
<i>Ball v. Brown</i> , 450 F. Supp. 4 (N.D. Ohio 1977).....	10
<i>Ballas v. Symm</i> , 351 F. Supp. 876 (S.D Tex. 1972).....	10
<i>Baskin v. Brown</i> , 174 F.2d 391 (4th Cir. 1949).....	15
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967).....	7, 10, 19
<i>Brier v. Luger</i> , 351 F. Supp. 313 (M.D. Pa. 1972).....	10
<i>Brooks v. Nacrelli</i> , 331 F. Supp. 1350 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	10
<i>Brown v. Baskin</i> , 78 F. Supp. 933 (E.D. S.C. 1948) <i>aff'd</i>	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968).....	9, 10
<i>Cartagena v. Crew</i> , No. CV-96-3399 (CPS), 1996 WL 524394 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 1996).....	5
<i>Coalition for Educ. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections of City of New York</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974)	7, 10, 19

<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	14
<i>Cottonreader v. Johnson</i> , 252 F. Supp. 492 (M.D. Ala. 1966)	10
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Comm'n</i> , No. 1-14-002, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69723 (D.N. Mariana Isl. May 20, 2014) <i>aff'd</i> , 844 F.3d 108 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Delegates to the Republican Nat'l Convention v. Republican Nat'l Comm.</i> , No. SACV 12-00927 DOC(JPRx), 2012 WL 3239903 (C.D. Cal. Aug, 7, 2012).....	6
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Elmore v. Rice</i> , 72 F. Supp. 516 (E.D. S.C. 1947)	10
<i>Frazier v. Callicutt</i> , 383 F. Supp. 15 (N.D. Miss. 1974).....	10
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	14
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. 06-1268, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76638 (D. Ariz. Oct. 11, 2006).....	13

<i>Good v. Roy</i> , 459 F. Supp. 403 (D. Kan. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	14
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8586(LMM), 2004 WL 1335921 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2004).....	5
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7, 13
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	13
<i>Kellogg v. Warmouth</i> , 14 F. Cas. 257 (C.C.D. Md. 1872)	8, 10
<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , No. 96-3458, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16651 (E.D. La. Oc. 31, 1996)	14
<i>McKay v. Campbell</i> , 2 Abb. U.S. 120 (D.C.D. Or. 1870).....	8
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	10, 15
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v.</i> <i>Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir.), <i>pet. for</i> <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , No. 16- 3603, Dkt. 79 (Oct. 6, 2016)	5
<i>Reddix v. Lucky</i> , 252 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1958).....	10

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2, 14
<i>Rice v. Elmore</i> , 165 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1947).....	15
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Shivelhood v. Davis</i> , 336 F. Supp. 1111 (D. Vt. 1971)	10
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	10, 15
<i>Spivey v. Ohio</i> , 999 F. Supp. 987 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	5
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953), 1952 WL 82449	15, 16
<i>Thrasher v. Illinois Republican Party</i> , No: 4:12-4071, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15564 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013).....	13
<i>Toney v. White</i> , 476 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>vacated</i> <i>in part</i> 488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1973) (en banc rehearing)	10, 19
<i>Washington Ass'n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	14
<i>Williams v. Wallace</i> , 240 F. Supp. 100 (M.D. Ala. 1965)	10
<i>Willing v. Lake Orion Cmty. Sch. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 924 F. Supp. 815 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	4, 5

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101	<i>passim</i>
(formerly 8 U.S.C. § 31 and 42 U.S.C. § 1971)	
Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85- 315, 71 Stat. 634	9, 11
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88- 352, 78 Stat. 241	9

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, A Review of the Operations of the Voting Section of the Civil Rights Division 113 (2013), <i>available at</i> https://oig.justice.gov /reports/2013/s1303.pdf	18
Archibald Cox, <i>Foreword: Constitutional Adjudication and the Promotion of Human Rights</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 91, 100 (1966).....	18
Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, VRI Database Master List (2006), <i>available at</i> https://web- beta.archive.org/web/2015091514595 2/http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingr ights/files/masterlist.xls (last visited April 4, 2017).....	16
<i>Hearings on H.R. 7152 Before the Committee on Rules, House of Representatives</i> , 88th Cong. 605 (1964).....	13
Larry F. Amerine, <i>Civil Rights</i> , 44 Tex. L. Rev. 1411, 1412 n.9 (1966)	18

Ellen D. Katz et al., *Documenting
Discrimination In Voting: Judicial
Findings Under Section 2 of the
Voting Rights Act Since 1982*, 39 U.
Mich. J. L. Reform 643, 652-54
(2006)..... 16

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights
Division, FY 2017 Performance
Budget Congressional Submission 27
(2016), *available at*
[https://www.justice.gov/jmd/file/8209
81/download](https://www.justice.gov/jmd/file/820981/download)..... 17

U.S. Dep't of Justice, United States
Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report,
Fiscal Year 2015 4, 19, *Available at*
[https://www.justice.gov/usao/file/831
856/download](https://www.justice.gov/usao/file/831856/download)..... 17
